

No. 18-

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JOHN CHING EN LEE,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent.*

---

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED  
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

KARI HONG  
*Counsel of Record*  
BOSTON COLLEGE LAW SCHOOL  
885 Centre Street  
Newton, Massachusetts 02459  
(617) 552-4390  
kari.hong@bc.edu

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

284575



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF APPENDICES .....	iv
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	v
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	2
JURISDICTION .....	2
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	4
Initial Investigation .....	4
First False Statement (Predicate for Conviction) ..	6
Second False Statement (Rule 29 Acquittal).....	9
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	11

*Table of Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
I. The Courts Are Divided Over How To Identify And Define A “Fundamentally Ambiguous” Question That Cannot Be A Predicate To A False Statement Prosecution. ....	13
II. The Courts Are Divided Over The Meaning Of The <i>Mens Rea</i> Necessary For A False Statement Conviction ....	17
III. The Courts Are Divided Over The Meaning Of “Materiality” ....	20
CONCLUSION .....	22

**TABLE OF APPENDICES**

	<i>Page</i>
APPENDIX A — OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT, FILED JUNE 6, 2018 .....	1a
APPENDIX B — ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA, FILED SEPTEMBER 20, 2016 .....	4a

## TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<b>CASES:</b>	
<i>Ajoku v. United States</i> , ____ U.S. ___, 134 S. Ct. 1872, 188 L. Ed. 2d 905 (2014) .....	1, 12, 18
<i>Bronston v. United States</i> , 409 U.S. 352, 93 S. Ct. 595, 34 L. Ed. 2d 568 (1973) .....	13
<i>Bryan v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 184, 118 S. Ct. 1939, 141 L. Ed. 197 (1998) .....	17, 19
<i>Harris v. United States</i> , No. 2:12-CR-01085-CAS, 2017 WL 3443207 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 9, 2017) .....	17
<i>Kungys v. United States</i> , 485 U.S. 759, 108 S. Ct. 1537, 99 L. Ed. 2d 839 (1988) .....	20
<i>Maslenjak v. United States</i> , ____ U.S. ___, 137 S. Ct. 1918, 198 L. Ed. 2d 460 (2017) .....	20-21
<i>United States v. Ajoku</i> , 584 Fed. App'x 824 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	18
<i>United States v. Ajoku</i> , 718 F.3d 882 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	17, 18

<i>Cited Authorities</i>	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 638 F.3d 666 (9th Cir. 2011) . . . . .	14, 15
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 567 U.S. 709, 132 S. Ct. 2537, 183 L. Ed. 2d 574 (2012) . . . . .	15
<i>United States v. Anderson</i> , 741 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2013) . . . . .	19
<i>United States v. Blankenship</i> , 846 F.3d 663 (4th Cir. 2017) . . . . .	18
<i>United States v. Carrier</i> , 654 F.2d 559 (9th Cir. 1981) . . . . .	17
<i>United States v. Edwards</i> , 303 F.3d 606 (5th Cir. 2002) . . . . .	21
<i>United States v. George</i> , 386 F.3d 383 (2d Cir. 2004) . . . . .	19
<i>United States v. Johnstone</i> , 107 F.3d 200 (3d Cir. 1997) . . . . .	19
<i>United States v. Kay</i> , 513 F.3d 432 (5th Cir. 2007) . . . . .	19
<i>United States v. Manapat</i> , 928 F.2d 1097 (11th Cir. 1991) . . . . .	16

	<i>Cited Authorities</i>	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States v. McBane,</i> 433 F.3d 344 (3d Cir. 2005) .....	21	
<i>United States v. Rapone,</i> 131 F.3d 188 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	19	
<i>United States v. Sarwari,</i> 669 F.3d 401 (4th Cir. 2012).....	15	
<i>United States v. Trudeau,</i> 812 F.3d 578 (7th Cir. 2016).....	18-19	
<b>STATUTES:</b>		
18 U.S.C. § 1001 .....	2, 3	
18 U.S.C. § 1001(a)(2).....	<i>passim</i>	
18 U.S.C. § 1030(a).....	3	
18 U.S.C. § 1035.....	18	
18 U.S.C. § 1425.....	20	
18 U.S.C. § 1542.....	15	

*Cited Authorities*

*Page*

**JURY INSTRUCTIONS**

Ninth Circuit Jury Instruction 8.73 .....17

**OTHER AUTHORITY:**

Jochen Mecke, *Cultures of Lying* (2007) .....15
